

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.,
Lawrence Roberts, and David John Henry,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Kathy Boockvar, in her capacity as
Secretary of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, Allegheny County Board of
Elections, Centre County Board of
Elections, Chester County Board of
Elections, Delaware County Board of
Elections, Montgomery County Board of
Elections, Northampton County Board of
Elections, and Philadelphia County Board
of Elections,

Defendants,

v.

DNC Services Corporation/Democratic
National Committee,

Proposed Intervenor-Defendant.

No. 4:20-cv-02078-MWB
(Judge Matthew W. Brann)

**INTERVENOR DNC'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION
FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. Election Contests And Other State Law Remedies that Plaintiffs Bypassed	4
II. Courts Have Roundly Rejected The Trump Campaign’s And Others’ Attempts To Delay Certification And Invalidate Ballots	7
III. Certification Deadlines Are Instrumental To Ensuring The Commonwealth’s Representation In The Electoral College	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That They Are Likely to Succeed On the Merits Of Their Claims	12
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing	12
B. Plaintiffs’ Request for Injunctive Relief Is Barred by the Eleventh Amendment	16
C. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim Fails As A Matter of Law	19
D. Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claim Fails	24
II. The Equities Do Not Favor An Injunction	26
A. Plaintiffs Have An Adequate Remedy At Law And Will Not Be Irreparably Injured In The Absence Of An Injunction	27
B. The Balance Of Equities Weighs Against Issuing The Injunction	31
1. The Requested Injunction Would Likely Prevent Defendants From Timely Certifying The Results Of The Election	31

2.	The Requested Injunction Will Cause Irreparable Harm To Other Parties	34
3.	The Public Interest Does Not Favor The Injunction.....	35
	CONCLUSION	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acierno v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Am. Exp. Travel Related Servs., Inc. v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	23
<i>Balsam v. Sec’y of N.J.</i> , 607 F. App’x 177 (3d Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Bennett v. Yoshina</i> , 140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Bey v. DeRose</i> , No. 4:CV-14-1612, 2014 WL 5035417 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 8, 2014).....	27
<i>Bognet v. Boockvar</i> , No. 20-3214, 2020 WL 6686120 (3d Cir. Nov. 13, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	19
<i>Costantino v. Detroit</i> , No. 20-014780-AW (Mich. Cir. Ct. Nov. 13, 2020) (Ex. **).....	8, 33
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Benson</i> , Opinion & Order, No. 20-000225-MZ (Mich. Ct. Cl. Nov. 6, 2020) (Ex. **)	8
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d. ----, 2020 WL 5997680 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2020).....	20, 22, 24

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Bucks Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
 No. 2020-5786, ¶¶ 27-30 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Nov. 6, 2020)25

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
 No. 2020-18680 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Nov. 13, 2020) (upholding
 Montgomery County Board of Election’s decision to count mail
 ballots without a handwritten address) (Ex. **)7, 25, 27

Donald J. Trump for President Inc. v. Phila. Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
 No. 2:20-CV-05533-PD, ECF No. 5 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 5, 2020)8

First Health Grp. Corp. v. Nat’l Prescription Adm’rs, Inc.,
 155 F. Supp. 2d 194 (M.D. Pa. 2001).....20

Flynn v. U.S. by & through Eggers,
 786 F.2d 586 (3d Cir. 1986)27

González-Cancel v. Partido Nuevo Progresista,
 696 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2012).....28

Hardin v. Montgomery,
 495 S.W.3d 686 (Ky. 2016).....35

Hartman v. Moore,
 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....23

Hoblock v. Albany Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005)24

*In Re: Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of November 3, 2020
 General Election*,
 No. 20-05786-35, slip. op. (Bucks Cnty. Ct. Common Pleas Nov.
 19, 2020)27

*In Re: Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of November 3, 2020
 General Election*,
 No. 2020-18680, slip. op. (Montgomery Cnty. Ct. Common Pleas
 Nov. 13, 2020)27

In re Contest of Election for Off. of City Treasurer from Seventh Legislative Dist. (Wilkes-Barre City) of Luzerne Cnty.,
400 Pa. 507 (1960).....6

Krieger v. Peoria,
No. CV-14-01762-PHX-DGC, 2014 WL 4187500 (D. Ariz. Aug. 22, 2014)24

Ledoue v. Sabol,
No. 1:10-CV-02268, 2011 WL 2746258 (M.D. Pa. July 12, 2011).....27

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....13

Martinez v. Colon,
54 F.3d 980 (1st Cir. 1995).....17

McMullen v. Maple Shade Twp.,
643 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2011)18

Moneyham v. Ebbert,
723 F. App’x 89 (3d Cir. 2018)21, 23

Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted,
2016 WL 3166251 (S.D. Ohio June 7, 2016).....22

Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted,
837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)21, 22

One Wisconsin Institute, Inc. v. Thomsen,
198 F. Supp. 3d 896 (W.D. Wis. 2016), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds sub nom. Luft v. Evers*, 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020)35

Pacific Radiation Oncology, LLC v. Queen’s Medical Center,
810 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2015)3

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....16, 18

Pfuhl v. Coppersmith,
253 A.2d 271 (Pa. 1969).....6, 29

Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Cortés,
 218 F. Supp. 3d 396 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....24, 34

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....20, 34

Robb v. Lock Haven University,
 No. 17-CV-00964, 2017 WL 2506434 (M.D. Pa. June 9, 2017)9

Rogers v. Corbett,
 468 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2006)19

Service Employees International Union, Local 1 v. Husted,
 906 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D. Ohio 2012)26

Shipley v. Chicago Bd. of Election Commissioners,
 947 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir. 2020)17

Short v. Brown,
 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018)19

Snowden v. Hughes,
 321 U.S. 1 (1944).....17

Stein v. Cortes,
 223 F. Supp. 3d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....*passim*

Stewart v. Verano,
 No. 1:13-CV-2518, 2015 WL 1636124 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 8, 2015)3

T.W. by & through Waltman v. S. Columbia Area Sch. Dist.,
 No. 4:20-CV-01688, 2020 WL 5751219 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 25, 2020)
 (Brann, J.).....10

Thakker v. Doll,
 451 F. Supp. 3d 358 (M.D. Pa. 2020).....9

Pennsylvania v. Trump,
 351 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....10

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....11, 34

Williams v. Overmyer,
 No. 1:17-cv-251, 2020 WL 674228 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 11, 2020)3

Winter v. NRDC,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....10, 11, 29

Pennsylvania ex rel. Zimmerman v. Pepsico, Inc.,
 836 F.2d 173 (3d. Cir. 1988)20

DOCKETED CASES

In re: 2,349 Ballots in the 2020 General Election,
 No. 162 C.D. 2020 (Pa. Com. Ct.).....7

*In re: Canvass of Absentee and Mail Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 General
 Election*, Nos. 201100875-78 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl.).....7

*In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen.
 Election*, No. 2011-874-878 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl.).....25

*In re: Canvass of Absentee and Mail-in Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen.
 Election*, Nos. 89-93 EM 2020 (Pa. Nov. 18, 2020).....7, 28

*In Re: Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of November 3, 2020
 General Election*, No. 20-05786-35 (Bucks Cnty. Ct. Common
 Pleas).....27

*In re: Enforcement of Election Laws and Securing Ballots Cast or
 Received After 7:00 P.M. on Nov. 3, 2020*, No. SPCV2000982-J3
 (Ga. Sup. Ct. Nov. 5, 2020)8

Kraus v. Cegavske, No. 20-OC-00142 (Nev. Dist. Ct.).....8

Stoddard v. City Election Commission, No. 20-014604-CZ (Mich. Cir.
 Ct.).....8

Stokke v. Cegavske, No. 2:20-CV-02046 (D. Nev. Nov. 6, 2020)8

STATUTES

3 U.S.C.

§ 5.....9, 32
 § 6.....10
 § 7.....9, 32

25 P.S.

§ 1329.....4
 § 1509.....4
 § 2642.....9, 32
 § 3191.....9
 § 3192.....9
 § 3456.....5, 6
 § 3469.....6

42 Pa.C.S. § 764.....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wright & Miller, 11A *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2948.1
 (3d ed., Apr. 2017 update).....1

Dep’t of State, *2020 Presidential Election Unofficial Results*,
<https://www.electionreturns.pa.gov/General/CountyBreakDownResults?officeId=1&districtId=1&ElectionID=undefined&ElectionType=undefined&IsActive=undefined> (visited Nov. 19, 2020).....15

Judd, A., *Trump allies draw Georgia into election conspiracy claims*,
 The Atlanta Journal-Constitution, Nov. 19, 2020, <https://www.ajc.com/politics/election/judge-rejects-trump-supporters-attempt-to-reject-election-results/GMSGXDY4AZFEXOGBNOLGBZ45NI>4

Meyer, Katie, *“Naked Ballot” Rule Could Lead To Thousands Of Pa. Votes Getting Rejected*, NPR (Oct. 1, 2020), <https://www.npr.org/2020/10/01/918368319/naked-ballot-rule-could-lead-to-thousands-of-pa-votes-getting-rejected>.....14

Pa. Dep't of State, *Guidance Concerning Examination of Absentee and Mail-In Ballot Return Envelopes* (Sept. 11, 2020), <https://www.dos.pa.gov/VotingElections/OtherServicesEvents/Documents/Examination%20of%20Absentee%20and%20MailIn%20Ballot%20Return%20Envelopes.pdf>.....30
